123 NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

ANNUAL REPORT 2023

(C)
FOREIGN
CURRENCY RISK

30.
FINANCIAL RISK
MANAGEMENT
OBJECTIVES
AND POLICIES
(continued)

Foreign currency risk is the risk of fluctuation in fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument
as a result of changes in foreign exchange rates. The Group’s exposure to the risk of changes in
foreign exchange rates related primarily to the Group’s operating activities (when sales and purchases
are denominated in a foreign currency) and the Group’s net investment in a foreign subsidiary.

The Group does not hedge its foreign currency exposures. The Group ensures that the net exposure is
kept to an acceptable level.

The Group’s material unhedged financial assets and liabilities that are not denominated in their
functional currencies are as follows:

The Group’s principal foreign currency exposure relates to United States
Dollar (“USD”).

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible
change in the USD, with all other variables held constant on the Group’s total
equity and profit/(loss) for the financial year.

GROUP

2023
RM

2022
RM

DEPOSITS, CASH AND BANK BALANCES

UNITED STATES DOLLAR ("USD")  30,771  134,453

TRADE PAYABLES

UNITED STATES DOLLAR ("USD")  (11,952)  (532,394)

CONTRACT LIABILITIES

UNITED STATES DOLLAR ("USD")  (879,352)  (841,036)

GROUP
CHANGE
IN RATE

 EFFECT ON EQUITY
AND PROFIT/(LOSS)

FOR THE FINANCIAL
YEAR (RM)

31 DECEMBER 2023

- USD +10%  (65,401)

-10% 65,401

31 DECEMBER 2022

- USD +10%  (94,162)

-10% 94,162

SENSITIVITY
ANALYSIS FOR
FOREIGN CURRENCY
RISK

124 NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

PRIVASIA TECHNOLOGY BERHAD

(D)
INTEREST RATE
RISK

31.
COMMITMENTS

OPERATING LEASE
COMMITMENTS –
AS LESSOR

Interest rate risk is the risk of fluctuation in fair value or future cash flows of the Group’s financial
instruments as a result of changes in market interest rates. The Group’s exposure to interest rate
risk arises primarily from its long-term loans and borrowings with floating interest rates. The Group
manages the net exposure to interest rate risks by maintaining sufficient lines of credit to obtain

[…]

BORROWINGS 17  13,678,160  12,996,516  -  -

LESS:
DEPOSITS, CASH
AND BANK BALANCES 15  (5,881,315)  (6,108,598)  (763)  (2,894)

NET DEBTS/(CASH)  7,796,845  6,887,918  (763)  (2,894)

TOTAL EQUITY
ATTRIBUTABLE TO THE
OWNERS OF THE
COMPANY  60,749,382  59,990,020  18,449,032  16,875,488

TOTAL EQUITY PLUS
NET DEBTS  68,546,227  66,877,938  18,448,269  16,872,594

GEARING RATIO 11% 10% * *

The subsidiary has complied with the requirements as disclosed in Note 17(a).

* Not meaningful.

I.	 PVT is not privy to the invoice factoring and the purportedly entered between the plaintiff and
EHF;

II.	 PVT is not privy to the Master Assignment Agreement dated 8 November 2022; and

III.	 the claim for invoices totaling of RM245,301 is subject to back-to-back payment terms as indicated
in the purchase orders provided.

126 NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

PRIVASIA TECHNOLOGY BERHAD

34.
COMPARATIVE
FIGURES

AS
PREVIOUSLY

REPORTED

RETROSPECTIVE
ADJUSTMENTS

NOTE (A)
RECLASSIFICATIONS

NOTE (B)
AS RESTATED/
RECLASSIFIED

GROUP RM RM RM RM

31.12.2022
STATEMENTS OF
FINANCIAL POSITION

NON-CURRENT ASSETS

PROPERTY, PLANT AND
EQUIPMENT  14,193,775  431,584  -  14,625,359

CURRENT ASSETS

TRADE AND OTHER RECEIVABLES  18,236,211  -  (2,943,453)  15,292,758

CONTRACT COSTS  -  -  2,943,453  2,943,453

EQUITY ATRRIBUTABLE TO
OWNERS OF THE COMPANY

ACCUMULATED LOSSES 3,026,349  (444,441)  - 2,581,908

NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES

LOANS AND BORROWINGS  (6,669,094)  1,402,518  -  (5,266,576)

OTHER PAYABLE  -  (1,340,175)  -  (1,340,175)

CURRENT LIABILITIES

LOANS AND BORROWINGS  (8,157,598)  427,658  -  (7,729,940)

TRADE AND OTHER PAYABLES  (13,197,988)  (477,144)  841,036  (12,834,096)

CONTRACT LIABILITIES  (1,560,750)  -  (841,036)  (2,401,786)

STATEMENTS OF
COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

OTHER INCOME  537,892  202,596  (110,442)  630,046

OTHER EXPENSES  (13,163,500)  199,546  -  (12,963,954)

FINANCE INCOME  -  -  110,442  110,442

FINANCE COSTS  (723,559)  42,299  -  (681,260)

STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS

NET CASH USED IN OPERATING
ACTIVITIES  (2,914,640) (206,840) 70,280  (3,051,200)

NET CASH USED IN INVESTING
ACTIVITIES  (1,581,451)  -  230,987  (1,350,464)

NET CASH USED IN FINANCING
ACTIVITIES  (233,156)  206,840 (301,267)  (327,583)

During the financial year, the Group made adjustments to reflect the following:

(a)	In the previous financial year, one of the subsidiary, Privasia Sdn. Bhd. has entered into a five years agreement with Hewlett
Packard Enterprise to acquire computer equipment from Year 2022 to Year 2026. This resulted in the recognition of
property, plant and equipment and hire purchase payable in the financial statements.

	 During the financial year, the directors noted that the contract value shall be recognised as other payable at net present
value. Accordingly, the financial statements of the Group for the financial year ended 31 December 2022 have been
restated to correct the error.

(b)	Reclassifications have been made to conform with current year presentation.

The effect of retrospective adjustments and reclassifications are as follows:

127 NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

ANNUAL REPORT 2023

34.
COMPARATIVE
FIGURES
(continued)

AS PREVIOUSLY
REPORTED

RETROSPECTIVE
ADJUSTMENTS

NOTE (A)
RECLASSIFICATIONS

NOTE (B)
AS RESTATED/
RECLASSIFIED

GROUP RM RM RM RM

1.1.2022
STATEMENTS OF
FINANCIAL POSITION

CURRENT ASSETS

TRADE AND OTHER RECEIVABLES  11,851,010  -  (1,526,351)  10,324,659

CONTRACT COSTS  -  -  1,526,351  1,526,351

CURRENT LIABILITIES

TRADE AND OTHER PAYABLES  (8,869,714)  -  783,209  (8,086,505)

CONTRACT LIABILITIES  (1,309,378)  -  (783,209)  (2,092,587)

The effect of retrospective adjustments and reclassifications are as follows: (continued)

On 13 March 2024, the Company entered into a Transfer and Shareholders’ Agreement with DJava Factory Sdn. Bhd. (“DJF”),
DSS Capital Sdn. Bhd., Mr. Allan Kenneth Ang and Mr. Teh Chee Hoe, for the acquisition of 127,500 ordinary shares in DJF
representing to 51% of the total shareholding interest in DJF for a total consideration of RM1,100,000.

Upon completion of the acquisition, DJF will become a subsidiary of the Company.

The acquisition is yet to complete as at the date of this report.

35.
SIGNIFICANT EVENT